

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/5/2023 4:16 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 102348-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 57026-2

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON, DIVISION II

---

DANIEL BRAY, individually, and  
JOEY TRACY, individually,

Appellants,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a subdivision of the  
State of Washington,

Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT PIERCE COUNTY'S RESPONSE TO  
PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

CORR CRONIN LLP

Steven W. Fogg, WSBA No. 23528

Blake Marks-Dias, WSBA No. 28169

John T. Bender, WSBA No. 49658

Maia R. Robbins, WSBA No. 54451

Mark Rutherford, WSBA No. 57519

1015 Second Avenue, Floor 10

Seattle, Washington 98104-1001

Tel: 206-625-8600

[sfogg@corrchronin.com](mailto:sfogg@corrchronin.com)

[bmarksdias@corrchronin.com](mailto:bmarksdias@corrchronin.com)

[jbender@corrchronin.com](mailto:jbender@corrchronin.com)

[mrobbins@corrchronin.com](mailto:mrobbins@corrchronin.com)

[mrutherford@corrchronin.com](mailto:mrutherford@corrchronin.com)

*Attorneys for Respondent Pierce County*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Petitioners were medically separated in good standing from the County due to PTSD from a February 2015 murder-suicide.....	4
B. Petitioners testified under oath in DRS proceedings that they were medically separated due to PTSD arising from the February 27, 2015 incident.....	5
C. Procedural History.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT FOR WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	9
A. Division Two applied the correct test to prove a claim for constructive discharge. ....	9
1. Division Two followed published Court of Appeals precedent when applying the elements of wrongful termination through constructive discharge.....	10
2. Division Two’s opinion does not conflict with this Court’s precedent because this Court has never applied the “substantial factor” test to cases involving claims for constructive discharge. ....	13
B. Division Two’s judicial estoppel ruling does not implicate RAP 13.4(b)(1) or (2). ....	17
C. Division Two’s narrow and unpublished decision does not implicate issues of substantial public importance. ....	23
V. CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allstot v. Edwards</i> 116 Wn. App. 424, 65 P.3d 696 (2003).....	15
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	18
<i>Barnett v. Sequim Valley Ranch, LLC</i> , 174 Wn. App. 475, 302 P.3d 500, <i>rev. denied</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1014 (2013).....	12, 14
<i>Becker v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 252, 359 P.3d 746 (2015).....	10
<i>Crownover v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 131, 265 P.3d 971 (2011), <i>rev. denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1030 (2012).....	12
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	11
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 270 F.3d 778, 782 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Hartman v. Young Men’s Christian Ass’n of Greater Seattle</i> , 191 Wn. App. 1005, 2015 WL 6872184 (unpublished).....	16
<i>Haslett v. Planck</i> , 140 Wn. App. 660, 166 P.3d 866 (2007).....	17
<i>Haubry v. Snow</i> , 106 Wn. App. 666, 31 P.3d 1186 (2001).....	12
<i>Herrera v. CTS Corp.</i> , 183 F.Supp.2d 921 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	20
<i>Jennings v. Stevens Cty.</i> , No. CV-09-219-LRS, 2010 WL 3516914 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 3, 2010).....	15
<i>Keefe v. Crowne Plaza Hotel Seattle</i> , 2017 WL 1210224 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	16
<i>Mackay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 302, 898 P.2d 284 (1995).....	16
<i>Martin v. Gonzaga Univ.</i> 191 Wn.2d 712, 425 P.3d 837 (2018).....	16
<i>Martin v. Gonzaga Univ.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 712, 425 P.3d 837 (2018).....	10
<i>New Hampshire</i> , 532 U.S. 121 S. Ct. 1808.....	18

<i>Paddock v. Port of Tacoma</i> , Wn. App. 2d ___, P.3d 278 (2023).....	13, 19
<i>Peiffer v. Pro-Cut Concrete Cutting and Breaking Inc.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 803, 431 P.3d 1018 (2018), <i>rev. denied</i> , Wn.2d 1006 (2019).....	passim
<i>Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 184 Wn.2d 300, 358 P.3d 1153 (2015).....	16
<i>Scrivener v. Clark College</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	16
<i>Shaw v. Department of Retirement Systems</i> , 193 Wn. App. 122, 371 P.3d 106 (2016).....	20, 21
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum and Chemical Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	16
<i>Woldrich v. Vancouver Police Pension Board</i> , 84 Wn. App. 387, 928 P.2d 423 (1996).....	19, 20, 21

**Statutes**

WAC 415-104-479(1) .....	19
WAC 415-104-480(1) .....	19
WAC 415-104-480(2) .....	21

**Other Authorities**

EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION—CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE— BURDEN OF PROOF, 6A WASH. PRACT., WASH. PATTERN JURY INSTR. CIV. WPI 330.52 (7th ed.).....	10
---	----

**Rules**

(2) .....	passim
(4) .....	9, 23, 24
RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	passim
RAP 2.3 .....	9
RAP 2.3(b)(4) .....	8
RAP 4.2 .....	8
RAP 4.2(a) .....	23
